

March 10, 1995

Mr. Roy A. Woodward

Woodward and Associates

8781-G Cuyamaca

Santee, California  92071



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-049

Dear Mr. Woodward:


You have asked for advice concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Will you have potential conflicts of interest under the Act if you become a member of a City of Santee committee known as the "Town Center Task Force" when you have an ownership interest in  several properties within and in close proximity to the redevelopment area about which the task force is to make recommendations?

CONCLUSION


Based on the facts presented, it appears that the Town Center Task Force is merely an advisory body that does not have governmental decisionmaking authority.  Thus, if you became a member of the Task Force, you would not be considered a public official under the Act and would not be subject to the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions.

FACTS


You are a realtor in the City of Santee and have applied for membership on the city's Town Center Task Force.  You own or have an interest in several properties in close proximity to the redevelopment area as well as two properties within the redevelopment area itself.


You stated that the task force is an advisory body which provides non-binding recommendations to the Santee City Council regarding the development of the town center (the redevelopment area).  However, final governmental decisions about the development of the town center are made by the city council.  The task force has no funding and individuals who serve on it receive no salary or reimbursement.  It is composed of two councilmembers and several public members.  

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act apply only to "public officials," including "designated employees."  (Section 87100.)  The term "designated employee" is defined in Section 82019 to specifically exclude the unsalaried members of boards or commissions that serve a solely advisory function.  Regulation 18700(a)(1) provides guidelines in determining whether a board or commission is "solely advisory" or has decisionmaking authority.  It provides:  


"Public official at any level of state or local government" means a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency....


(1)  "Member" shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:


(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;


(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overriden; or


(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.  


Regulation 18700(a)(1).


A board or commission which does not possess decisionmaking authority pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18700(a)(1) is solely advisory in nature.  (See In re Rotman (1987) 10 FPPC Ops. 1.)  Accordingly, its members are not public officials.


Based on the facts you have provided, it appears that the task force is a purely advisory body without decisionmaking authority.  The task force does not make any final governmental decisions, as these are reserved for the council.  Further, the recommendations the task force makes are often subject to extensive debate and reconsideration by the council.  Thus, membership on the task force would not make you a "public official" subject to the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions.  Your ownership of properties within the redevelopment area and membership on the Town Center Task Force would not give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act.    



If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Hyla P. Wagner

Counsel, Legal Division

Woodward:  Additional Facts


3/2/95:  Spoke with Roy Woodward by phone.  He stated that the Task Force is an advisory body to the Council.  It is comprised of two councilmembers and two or three public members.  The Task Force is not funded and its members receive no salary or reimbursement.  The Task Force is supposed to advise the Council regarding the development of the Town Center which is coextensive wit the redevelopment area.  He has been a member of the Task Force when he was a member of the city council and after he left.  He is applying again for membership on the Task Force.  


He wanted to check with us about possible conflicts because when he was a councilmember he had conflicts due to his ownership of property within the redevelopment area (See previous Woodward advice letters, Nos. I-88-173 and A-89-668).


3/3/95:  Spoke with Woodward again.  He stated that the Task Force does not make any final governmental decisions, merely recommends.  He also stated that the recommendations the Task Force makes are often hotly debated and reconsidered by the Council.  They are not routinely rubber-stamped by the Council.

HPWagner  

